B) Cash flow from operations, excluding paid tax and interest, but including investments and divestments of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment,

respectively.
 All figures in the above table are based on Ratos’s holdings. In order to facilitate comparisons between years and provide a comparable structure, where

appropriate some holdings are reported pro forma. Pro formas are presented below.

1. airteam’s earnings for 2016 are pro forma in terms of Ratos’s acquisitions, and for new financing and Group structure.

2. Gudrun Sjödén Group’s earnings for 2016 are pro forma in terms of Ratos’s acquisition.
3. Ledil’s earnings for 2017 are pro forma in terms of the changed assessment under IFRS, which has led to the capitalisation of Ledil’s product tools and

accordingly, an EBITA improvement of SEK 4m for the fourth quarter, and SEK 15m for 2017. No pro forma figures were calculated for 2016.
4. Oase Outdoors’ earnings for 2016 are pro forma in terms of Ratos’s acquisition and for new financing and Group structure.
5. Plantasjen’s earnings for 2016 are pro forma in terms of Ratos’s acquisition and for new financing and Group structure.

Complete income statements, statements of financial position and statements of cash flows for all of the companies are available at

www.ratos.se.

SEKm 2017 Q4 2016 Q4 2017 Q1-4 2016 Q1-4 2017 Q4 2016 Q4 2017 Q1-4 2016 Q1-4

Aibel 789 1,128 2,992 3,474 16 -30 102 15

airteam 1)
152 166 571 535 19 14 54 32

Bisnode 665 674 2,484 2,416 100 79 277 159

Diab 287 375 1,382 1,456 -32 28 1 105

Gudrun Sjödén Group 2)
64 60 238 214 7 8 25 21

HENT 1,410 1,598 5,300 5,829 51 43 190 174

HL Display 352 368 1,424 1,397 -1 10 42 66

Jøtul 288 283 875 832 -1 18 -15 0

Kvdbil 93 85 346 321 5 13 30 37

Ledil 3)
60 60 257 242 10 11 71 70

Oase Outdoors 4)
12 11 321 331 -16 -21 42 36

Plantasjen 5)
755 702 3,960 3,650 -112 -112 217 230

Speed Group 91 95 359 393 0 -4 17 24

TFS 148 144 529 475 -6 14 -4 38

Total adjusted for Ratos’s

holding 5,168 5,748 21,037 21,565 43 71 1,048 1,008

Change -10% -2% -40% +4%

Net sales in portfolio EBITA in portfolio

Cash flow from

operations in

portfolio B)

Interest-bearing

net debt in

portfolio

Ratos's holding (%)

SEKm 2017 Q4 2016 Q4 2017 Q1-4 2016 Q1-4 2017 Q1-4 17-12-31 17-12-31

Aibel 38 10 131 100 190 706 32

airteam 1) 19 14 54 52 79 67 70

Bisnode 109 111 297 250 277 1,094 70

Diab -32 28 1 110 22 743 96

Gudrun Sjödén Group 2) 7 8 25 21 26 -31 30

HENT 45 43 184 175 99 -484 73

HL Display 5 18 49 84 48 496 99

Jøtul 29 19 19 7 49 436 93

Kvdbil 16 13 42 48 20 141 100

Ledil 3) 10 11 71 70 40 242 66

Oase Outdoors 4) -16 -17 42 57 27 218 78

Plantasjen 5) -110 -61 229 295 366 2,077 99

Speed Group 0 1 17 29 -2 -20 70

TFS -4 15 2 40 7 23 60

Total adjusted for Ratos’s

holding 118 213 1,162 1,336 1,247 5,707

Change -45% -13%

Adjusted EBITA in portfolio A)

   Ratos’s Year-end Report 2017 13

Financial information

Ratos’s results
Profit before tax for full-year 2017 amounted to SEK 658m

(-890), of which impairment of portfolio companies

accounted for SEK 550m (2,504). Earnings for 2017

include an exit gain of SEK 596m (1,672). This result

includes profit/a share of profits from the companies of

SEK 679m (295). The improvement is attributable to a

changed company portfolio with earnings from the

companies acquired in 2016: airteam, Gudrun Sjöden

Group, Oase Outdoors and Plantasjen, improved earnings

in Bisnode and a reduction in non-recurring items.

 Ratos’s operational management costs amounted to